

GAHC010080502024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2167/2024

ANOWAR HUSSAIN AND 2 ORS
SON OF SHAHADAT ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DINGDINGA, POST
OFFICE- CHIRAKUTI, POLICE STATION- CHIRAKUTI, DISTRICT- DHUBRI,
ASSAM, PIN- 783330

2: FULVANU KHATUN
DAUGHTER OF ABUL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BHALUKMARI
POST OFFICE- JALESWARI
POLICE STATION- LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783330

3: AYNAL HOQUE
SON OF MOYAN UDDIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DURAMARI
POST OFFICE- MEDORTARY
POLICE STATION- SOUTH SALMARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 78333

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2: THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

4:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHUBRI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI (CHAIRMAN) OF THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHUBRI PIN- 783330

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DHUBRI
PIN- 783330

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
PIN- 783330

7:THE HEADMASTER
SHILTOKA GIRLS ME MADRASSA
PIN- 783330
MOBARAQUE HUSSAIN

SON OF HAKIM UDDIN

VILLAGE DINDINGA (SHILTOKA)

PO- CHIRAKUTI

PS- SOUTH SALMARA

DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783330

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. K JAIN, MS. U NANDA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 18.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 17.02.2026 reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent No. 7 by way of speed post with A/D mode on 28.01.2026.

But so far, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received in regard to the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent No. 7.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Z' in the Part-III file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 7 has been delivered on 16.02.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 has been completed**.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant