

GAHC010080502024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2167/2024

ANOWAR HUSSAIN AND 2 ORS
SON OF SHAHADAT ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DINGDINGA, POST
OFFICE- CHIRAKUTI, POLICE STATION- CHIRAKUTI, DISTRICT- DHUBRI,
ASSAM, PIN- 783330

2: FULVANU KHATUN
DAUGHTER OF ABUL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BHALUKMARI
POST OFFICE- JALESWARI
POLICE STATION- LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783330

3: AYNAL HOQUE
SON OF MOYAN UDDIN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DURAMARI
POST OFFICE- MEDORTARY
POLICE STATION- SOUTH SALMARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 78333

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2: THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

4:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHUBRI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI (CHAIRMAN) OF THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHUBRI PIN- 783330

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
DHUBRI
PIN- 783330

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
PIN- 783330

7:THE HEADMASTER
SHILTOKA GIRLS ME MADRASSA
PIN- 783330
MOBARAQUE HUSSAIN

SON OF HAKIM UDDIN

VILLAGE DINDINGA (SHILTOKA)

PO- CHIRAKUTI

PS- SOUTH SALMARA

DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783330

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. K JAIN, MS. U NANDA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

ORDER

Date : 18.03.2026

Heard Ms. K. Jain, learned Counsel for the petitioner.

It is seen that the service of notice upon respondents are complete and the matter can be taken up for admission hearing.

Mr. G. Pegu, learned Counsel prays that he may be allowed to file an affidavit in opposition.

Prayer is allowed.

On the next date, he should file it without any fail, otherwise this Court would proceed for hearing of the matter.

List accordingly on 24th of April, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant